WESTLAKE 2 US, LLC INCIDENT ACTION PLAN SULPHUR MINES DOME

- I. Purpose and Scope--This document establishes a plan for responding to any surface expression caused by a failure of any of the brine caverns operated by Westlake on the Sulphur Mines Dome in Calcasieu Parish, Louisiana.
- II. Emergency Reporting and Notification Procedures
 - A. In the event of the appearance of a surface expression, immediately notify Josh Bradley, Brine Field Superintendent, (c) 337-540-6681
 - B. Following notification of Mr. Bradley immediately notify:
 - 1. Westlake Lake Charles South Facility Shift Superintendent 337-708-4340 or 337-499-6313 who will then activate Lake Charles South Emergency Operations Center and notify:
 - a. Louisiana State Police Hazardous Materials Hotline (225) 925-6595
 - b. NRC Hotline 800-424-8802
 - c. Louisiana State Police Troop D (337) 491-2511
 - d. Dome Operators:
 - i. Boardwalk Doug Fournet 337-764-6965
 - ii. Liberty Gas Maurice Gilbert 713-206-6713
 - iii. Yellow Rock Vance Hill 337-515-8350
 - iv. Sasol Heather Kress, Sr. Manager Legal, Americas at Sasol -.
 - e. LOSCO Gina Saizan, Program Manager;; office 225.925.6606; desk 225.925.7016; cell 225.933.1600
 - f. GOHSEP Melton Gaspard, Section Chief Operations,; office 225.925.7520; cell 985.634.2520
 - g. LDNR (225) 342-5515.
 - h. LDEQ, Lake Charles Regional Office rep Anthony Olivier () o: 225-433-2293, c: 337-491-2667
 - i. Calcasieu Parish Sheriff's Office (337) 491-3700

NOTE: Plan is subject to timely update and revision commensurate with the known facts and circumstances at that time.

- j. Dick Gremillion Calcasieu Parish Director of Emergency Preparedness -
- 3. 2. Jared Maze Calcasieu Parish Chief of Operations EPA National Response Center 1-800-424-8802
- 4. Entergy 1-800-968-8243
- III. Notification to impacted landowners:
 - A. Mr. Bradley or his designee will also notify the following within 2 hours of the discovery of a surface expression:
 - 1. Landowner:
 - a. Sulphur Dome LLC. 601-978-1763
 - B. Westlake will request that the Calcasieu Parish Sheriff's Office make notice to all residents within a one-mile radius of the impacted cavern.
- IV. Response Assets-Westlake has consulted with vendors and service providers who will be asked to assist in addressing any impacts caused by a surface expression. They are:
 - A. Hazardous Liquid Spill Containment and Remediation
 - 1. E3 OMI Billy Barnett (337) 502-7779 or 1-800-645-6671
 - B. Water and Air Sampling and Monitoring
 - 1. ERM (o) (225) 292-3001Angela Levert (c) (504) 812-6378 or Dave Angle (c) (281) 433-3826
 - C. Wild Well Control
 - 1. Wild Weld Control LLC (281) 784-4700
- V. Area Notification
 - A. If areas outside of the Westlake facility are impacted, notice will be provided to:
 - 1. Beauregard Electric Coop (800)367-0275
 - 2. City of Sulphur (337)527-4522
 - 3. Pipelines
 - a. Dixie Pipeline Company (888) 806-8152
 - b. Cheniere Creole Trail Pipeline (713) 375-5855

- c. Ucar Pipeline (979) 238-4604
- B. Police Juror Robert Marcantel (337) 532-8710 for notification of local residents
- C. Traffic access and evacuation
 - 1. If there is any impact to traffic, Calcasieu Parish Sheriff's Office will be notified at (337) 491-3700